Payments in the amount of $14.9 million (2023, $11.1 million) have been made by individually assessed employers directly
to injured workers on the WCB's behalf.

As at December 31, 2024, included in the LIC is $282.0 million (2023, $271.2 million) for the future cost of claims arising
from individually assessed employers, offset by deferred assessments of $262.3 million (2023, $252.4 million).

Individually assessed employers may provide collateral in the form of cash, irrevocable letters of credit, surety bonds or
other suitable forms of guarantee. As at December 31, 2024, the value of collateral held was $35.2 million (2023, $29.0 million).

Financial risk
The workers compensation liabilities are exposed to the following financial risks:

• Market risk - interest rate risk and inflation risk

• Liquidity risk

1 1 2

2 0 2 4  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Market risk – interest rate risk and inflation risk
The most significant assumption in the determination of the LIC is the discount rate and the inflation rate.
The following table shows the sensitivity of the LIC to an immediate one per cent increase or decrease in the
key assumptions used to determine the liabilities:

Change in insurance contract liability in millions:

2024 2023
+/- % change on assumed rates +1% -1% +1% -1%
Discount rate $ (88) $  105 $ (99) $ 119

Wage inflation rate 59 (51) 68 (59)

General inflation rate 6  (5) 6 (6)

Healthcare inflation rate 40  (33) 43 (35)

The methods used and assumptions made for workers compensation liabilities are disclosed above, including a sensitivity
analysis. Changes in the value of the workers compensation liabilities along with changes in the value of the investment
portfolio for interest rate sensitivity will be offset by changes in the unallocated surplus to the extent available.

The method used for obtaining sensitivity information and significant assumptions is consistent to the previous period.

Investment risk is discussed in Note 5.

Liquidity of workers compensation liabilities
The following table estimates the expected amount and timing of future benefit payments based on the present value